

**Before the
Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554**

In the Matter of)	
)	
Petition for Reconsideration Regarding Home)	MM Docket No. 93-8
Shopping Stations)	

COMMENTS OF TRINITY CHRISTIAN CENTER OF SANTA ANA, INC.

Colby M. May
James M. Henderson, Sr.
Colby M. May, Esq., P.C.
205 3rd Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20003
202-544-5171
202-544-5171 fax

Wednesday July 18, 2007

*Attorneys for Trinity Christian Center of
Santa Ana, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	1
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. CONTENT BASED REGULATION OF PROGRAMMING BY THE COMMISSION IS CONSTITUTIONALLY IMPERMISSIBLE	4
III. THE COMMISSION’S DISCRETION TO REGULATE ON THE BASIS OF CONTENT IS SEVERELY CIRCUMSCRIBED	13
IV. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROHIBITS THE COMMISSION FROM PROCEEDING INCONSISTENTLY AND/OR THROUGH VAGUE RESTRICTIONS	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Arkansas Educational Television Commission v. Forbes</u> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	4
<u>Boehner v. McDermott</u> , 191 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	10
<u>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</u> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	12
<u>Boos v. Barry</u> , 485 U. S. 312 (1988)	6, 10, 11
<u>Brandenburg v. Ohio</u> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	11
<u>Carey v. Brown</u> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	6
<u>CBS v. DNC</u> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	13-14
<u>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</u> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	10
<u>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</u> , 486 U. S. 750 (1988)	6
<u>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</u> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	6
<u>Clark v. Community for Creative Nonviolence</u> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	6
<u>Cohen v. California</u> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	8
<u>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</u> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	9, 11
<u>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	9-10
<u>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</u> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	13
<u>FCC v. League of Women Voters</u> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	10, 13
<u>Heffron v. ISKCON</u> , 452 U. S. 640 (1981)	6, 10
<u>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</u> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . .	13
<u>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</u> , 531 U. S. 533 (2001)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–cont’d

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Miami Herald Publ’g v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	10
<u>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	11
<u>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Serv.</u> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	17
<u>NEA v. Finley</u> , 554 U.S. 569 (1998)	16
<u>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.</u> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	10
<u>Police Department v. Mosley</u> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	6, 7, 8, 9
<u>Rowan v. Post Office</u> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	12
<u>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</u> , 519 US. 357 (1997)	6
<u>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. NY Crime Victims Bd.</u> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	5-6, 9
<u>Smith v. Goguen</u> , 415 U. S. 566 (1974)	6
<u>Texas v. Johnson</u> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	5
<u>Time Warner Entm’t v. FCC</u> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6, 10
<u>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</u> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994), <u>aff’d</u> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	6, 10
<u>United States v. Eichman</u> , 496 U. S. 310 (1990)	6
<u>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</u> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	11
<u>Valentine v. Chrestensen</u> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942)	11
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–cont’d

Page(s)

Constitutions, Statutes and Regulatory Materials

U.S. Const. amend. I 7

47 USC 326 4

Notice, 72 Fed. Reg. 27811 (May 17, 2007) 2-3

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999) 17

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES (1997) 11

Geoffrey R. Stone, Content Regulation and the First Amendment,
25 WM. & MARY L. REV. 189 (1983) 11

John Bellamy Foster and Robert W. McChesney, “The Commercial Tidal Wave,” in 54
MONTHLY REVIEW at ___ (Mar. 2003) 15

Webpages

http://www.marketingcharts.com/?attachment_id=672 15

<http://www.businessweek.com/1998/25/b3583062.htm> 15
